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1. POALE ZION  POSTER - MOBILISATION FOR THE HAGANAH - MAY 

DAY  
Approximately 82 x 62 cm. A very rare May Day poster produced by the 
Zionist socialist movements in the Displaced Camps in Europe that “calls 
for the mobilization to the Haganah against ‘Antisemitism and Fascism, 
against the alliance of English imperialism and Arab reaction, and for a 
Jewish socialist state.” See the catalogue Blue and White in Color - 
Visual Images of Zionism, 1897 -1947, page 116 Fig 111. Some wear and 
damage and some repairs.  [ref: 23142]    £2,950 + VAT 
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Item 2 
 

2. AUFBAU NACHTRICHTENBLATT DES GERMAN JEWISH CLUB Six 
issues Vol 2 No 2,3,4 Jan, Feb, March 1936, Vol 4 No 9, 10 August, 
Sept 1938 and Vol 5, 1 Jan 1939  New York  1936-1939 

A periodical for German Jewish refugees in the USA during the 1930s 
and the rise of Hitler and Nazism. It was to serve “the interests and the 
Americanization of the immigrants”. Here are 6 issues from the late 
1930s. OCLC 243460320 also OCLC 2251108 [ref: 22257]   £650 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

3. BIRKAT HA-MAZON (GRACE AFTER MEALS) CA. 1476  Facsimile 
of a Hebrew Unicum preserved in the Palatine Library, Parma. 
London, Valmadonna Trust Library, 2004. 

Grey cloth, 18cm in matching slipcase. 16 unnumbered pages: facsimiles 
Text in Hebrew, preface in English. Originally printed: Northern Italy, 
ca. 1476. "This edition of two hundred copies was designed and printed 
by Stamperia Valdonega in Arbizzano, Verona on Magnani mould-made 
paper, October MMIV (2004) OCLC 123012155 [ref: 23062]       £100 
 



 
 

 
 

4. THE JEWISH POSITION - A REPORT 

TO THE DELEGATES OF THE AMERICAN 

JEWISH CONFERENCE. At the United 
Nations Conference on International 
Organization, New York,  1945 
Original wrappers, 25.5cm, 122 pp. Good 
condition inside, but the wrappers are 
disbound.  [ref: 9580]  £280 

 

 
 

 
 

 

5. DIE JUDENFRAGE IN RUMÄNIEN  Zurich  
Comité Pro Causa Judaica 1918 

Original wrappers, 23.5cm, 32pp. Text in German, 
creasing and soiling to covers, internally clean. 
The Rumanian Jewish Question especially in the 
light of the First World War. OCLC 1332229020 
 [ref: 11046]      £150 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
  

6. TRACTATE TAANIT TALMUD 

BAVLI  Constantinople Shlomo Ibn Isaac Jabez [1580s] 
36 cm, more recent binding. Lacks Dafim (folios) 30 & 31. There are 
some repairs and the title page has been cut to a reduced size.  
A very rare early printing of the Talmud. Part of a set of the Talmud 
printed by Solomon and Josef Ibn Isaac Jabez. The full Talmud was 
never completed because the printer Josef died in 1584 before 
completion.  Yaari - Hebrew Printing in Constantinople 214. [ref: 
23158]           £3,850 

 

  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

7. MOSHE MAT BEN AVRAHAM OF PRZEMYŚL  MATEH MOSHE   
Frankfurt AM Main Kalir, Yochanan 1720 
New spine and endpapers original boards, 20cm 125 Folios. Text in 
Hebrew. Important Halachic work with an emphasis on Ashkenazi 
customs. Vinograd 369. [ref: 23159]     £350 

 

 



 

8. LAWS OF THE MACHZIKEY HADASS 

AND SHOMRE SHABBOSS Sefer ha-
takanot shel kehilat Mahzike ha-dat ve-
Shomre Shabat be-London London 
Machzikey Hadass, 1920 
Original wrappers, 19 cm, 12+11 pp, text 
in English and Yiddish. Second edition. 
Membership tear-off slip at rear.  Some 
foxing and soiling to wrappers. The 
Machzikey Hadass was one of the 
leading synagogues in London. Its 
illustrious rabbis included Rav Kook and 
Dayan Abramsky. See Dr Homa – A 
Fortress in Anglo Jewry  
[ref: 20137]     £180 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

9. LAWS OF THE WEST LONDON 

SYNAGOGUE OF BRITISH JEWS.  
London West London Synagogue 
[1936] 

Original wrappers, 22 cm, 36 cm, text in 
English.  Very good. This was the first 
Reform synagogue in London, it was 
founded in 1840 amid controversy. 
[ref: 15889]     £150 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 



10. MISSION COMMITTEE. REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE TO THE GENERAL COMMITTEE.  London [Board of 
Deputies of British Jews. Mission 
Committee] c 1913 

Original wrappers, spine taped, 33cm, 38 pp. 
The condition inside is good, the wrappers are 
slightly chipped on the edges. This report 
looks at the mission to counteract the work of 
Christians attempting to spread the gospel 
amongst Jews. “Strictly Private and 
Confidential” is printed on the front cover.  It 
reports on the organisations in London that 
were trying to convert Jews to Christianity and 
their modes of operation. It was for the use of    
a committee interested in counteracting the 
activities of the Christian missions to the Jews 
Its objectives are stated in the report.  
"On Sunday, November 24th, 1912... a 
meeting was held... in the question of 
counteracting the activities of the Christian 
missions to the Jews. The following Executive 
Committee was appointed..." 
COPAC lists a copy at the London Library   
[ref: 9469]      £350 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

11. ORDER OF SERVICE FOR THE 

FUNERAL OF THE LAMENTED CHIEF 

RABBI, REV SOLOMON HIRSCHEL, 

WEDNESDAY 29TH CHESHVAN AM 

5603  London J Wertheimer 1842 
Original self-wrappers, 15 pp. Text in 
Hebrew and English. Some wear and 
soiling.   Hirschel (1762-1842) was 
the rabbi of the Great Synagogue, 
Dukes Place and was the Chief Rabbi.  
[ref: 20742]    £350 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

12. PALESTINE CAMPAIGN WW1 - NEWSPAPER CUTTINGS They range 
from 1914 to 1918.     

A book of newspaper cuttings 36.5 x 25 cm. 100 pages. On some pages 
there is a single large cutting and on others 3 or 4 smaller cuttings. They 
relate to the British campaign in Palestine and are from a variety of 
different newspapers including the Daily Telegraph, Daily News, Daily 
Mail, Daily Express, Daily Graphic, the Times, Morning Post, Daily 
Mirror and possibly others. Quite a few have small maps of the advances 
etc. There is information on Allenby’s campaign and the taking of 
Jerusalem.   [ref: 23076]       £395 
 

 

13. THE SHRINE OF THE 

PROPHET'S COMPANION SAYYEDNA 

"UKASHEH"  
THE AGGRESSION OF JEWS ON THAT 

SHRINE AND ON THE TOMBS OF THE 

GREAT MARTYRS OF ISLAM.  The Site is 
known as “Dome of Al Kaimariyeh (”Al 
Kubbat Al-Kaimariyeh) Jerusalem Beyt-
Ul-Makdes Press, 1929 
Original wrappers, 24cm, 2 pages, 4 
unnumbered leaves of illustrations. An 
Arab pamphlet relating to the 1929 
disturbances.    
OCLC 931751875 - Yale, Michigan State 
OCLC 235990197 - NLI   
[ref: 21976]     £480 

 

 
 

 
 



 
 

14.  STATUT DES DEUTSCH-ISRAELITISCHEN 

SYNAGOGEN-VERBANDES ZU HAMBURG. 

[CONSTITUTION OF THE GERMAN JEWISH 

SYNAGOGUE ASSOCIATION IN HAMBURG.] 
Hamburg H. Hammer 1927 

Original Wrappers, 22 cm, 22 pp text in Gothic 
German script. 1 copy on WorldCat (USA - 
Harvard)   
OCLC 473998164 [ref: 16951]   £180 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

15. YOU DON’T HAVE TO BE 

JEWISH POSTER - AMERICAN 

INDIAN.  New York  1967 
American Judaica Poster – You 
Don’t Have to Be Jewish - 
Broadside, 1250:740mm., Large 
poster advertising Levy’s Bread, 
appeared in the 60s on the walls of 
the New York City Subway. An 
American Indian enjoying the 
bread announces, ‘You don’t have 
to be Jewish to love Levy’s real 
Jewish Rye.’ The poster appeared 
with several different nationalities 
see description below for more 
details.  
 [ref: 23101]     
    £825 + VAT 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 

ICONIC - YOU DON’T HAVE TO BE JEWISH POSTERS 

These posters appeared with several different nationalities including 
Asians, Indians, and Afros. Whitey Ruben, owner of Levy’s Jewish Rye 
bread selected the DDB company for its advertising campaign. With an 
annual advertising budget that was less than $50,000, the agency viewed 
the account as its opportunity to gain attention in the Manhattan 
advertising community by introducing ethnicity into a marketing 
campaign. The DDB campaign elevated Levy’s to the largest seller of rye 
bread in New York. In 1981, the copywriter William Taubin was inducted 
into the Art Director’s Hall of Fame and the photographer, William Zieff 
went on to direct films in Hollywood, including My Girl, Private 
Benjamin and The Main Event with Barbara Streisand. In an interview 
in 2001 regarding these famous images he said, ‘We wanted normal 
looking people, not blond perfectly proportioned models. I saw the 
Indian on the street - he was an engineer for the New York Central. The 
Chinese guy worked in a restaurant and the kid we found in Harlem. 
They all had great faces. Interesting faces. Expressive faces.’  
These posters were repeatedly copied and parodied by many people. 
Some of them are part of the permanent collection in the Smithsonian 
Institution and were featured at the Oakland Museum Poster Exposition 
in 1999.  There is an article on these ads by Andrew Silverstein in the 
Forward (February 14, 2022) and August 7, 2025 ‘How a Jewish mother 
from Flatbush became America’s most recognizable Italian on TV’ 
 

 
 

16. YOU DON’T HAVE TO BE 

JEWISH POSTER - ASIAN BOY   
New York  1967 

American Judaica Poster – You 
Don’t Have to Be Jewish - Broadside, 
1250:740mm., Large poster 
advertising Levy’s Bread, appeared 
in the 60s on the walls of the New 
York City Subway. An Asian boy 
enjoying the bread announces, ‘You 
don’t have to be Jewish to love Levy’s 
real Jewish Rye.’  
[ref: 23104] £825 + VAT 
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17. YOU DON’T HAVE TO BE JEWISH 

POSTER - ASIAN MAN.  New York,  1967. 
American Judaica Poster – You Don’t 
Have to Be Jewish - Broadside, 
1250:740mm., Large poster advertising 
Levy’s Bread, appeared in the 60s on the 
walls of the New York City Subway. An 
Asian man enjoying the bread announces, 
‘You don’t have to be Jewish to love Levy’s 
real Jewish Rye.’  
[ref: 23105] £825 + VAT 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

18. YOU DON’T HAVE TO BE 

JEWISH POSTER - New York  1967 
American Judaica Poster – You Don’t 
Have to Be Jewish - Broadside, 
1250:740mm.,  
Large poster advertising Levy’s Bread 
appeared in the 60s on the walls of the 
New York City Subway. Young boy  
enjoying the bread announces, ‘You don’t 
have to be Jewish to love Levy’s real 
Jewish Rye.’  
[ref: 23102] £825 + VAT 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 

19. YOU DON’T HAVE TO BE 

JEWISH POSTER - POLICEMAN  New 
York  1967 
American Judaica Poster – You 
Don’t Have to Be Jewish - 
Broadside, 1250:740mm., Large 
poster advertising Levy’s Bread, 
appeared in the 60s on the walls of 
the New York City Subway. A NY 
Policeman enjoying the bread 
announces, ‘You don’t have to be 
Jewish to love Levy’s real Jewish 
Rye.’  
[ref: 23103]   £825 + VAT 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

20.  AGNON,  SHAI (SHMUEL YOSSEF)  MAASEH HAAZ (THE 

STORY OF THE GOAT) (FABLE OF THE GOAT)  Jerusalem, Haginah 
1925.  

[7] ff. (including cover), 28X20 cm.  
A charming children’s tale by Shai Agnon which is accompanied by four 
colour illustrations by Ze'ev Raban. Cover illustration by Raban.  
[ref: 22856]          £385 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

21. APT,  MAX.  -  KONSTRUKTIVE AUSWANDERUNGSPOLITIK : EIN 

BEITRAG ZUR JU ÜDISCHEN U ÜBERSEEKOLONISATION / 
Constructive emigration policy: a contribution to Jewish overseas 
colonization Berlin Philo Verlag 1936 

Original wrappers, 18cm, 43 pp. Text in German. Concerned with the 
immigration of Jews from Germany during the Nazi period. This 
pamphlet has the stamp of the Offenbach Archival Depot, which was 
established by the U.S. military in Germany after World War II to collect 
and identify Nazi-looted Jewish cultural property.    
OCLC 247973621  [ref: 23065]       £280 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 



 

  

22. ASHKENAZI,  YA 'AKOV BEN YITZCHAK [OF JANOW 1550-
1628]  TZE'ENAH U-REENAH  Sulzbach, Zekel son of Aharon  1789 
266 leaves (532 pp) woodcuts, 22cm  

 “The Ze’enah u-Re’enah is a compilation of the Torah and Haftarot, 

among other sources, by R. Yaakov Ashkenazi of Yanov (Janów 

Lubelski) also offering exegeses with weekly portions… At an 

unknown point, the Ze’enah u-Re’enah began to be used as a 

fundamental text for women within Ashkenazi communities, where 

the work was universally popular.” (Jewish Women’s Archive). The 

pages are age-toned and there is some wear. It is in Yiddish. 

Vinograd 404. There is an ownership inscription on the endpaper. 

Many illustrations incorporated in the text (woodcuts). 

[ref: 23049]        £850 

 
 

23. CAHN,  MICHAEL DR BUTTER-
VERFÄLSCHUNG. EINE DRINGENDE 

WARNUNG FÜR JEDEN JÜDISCHEN 

HAUSHALT. [BUTTER FALSIFICATION. AN 

URGENT WARNING TO EVERY JEWISH 

HOUSEHOLD.] Unter Subvention der freien 
Vereinigung für die Interessen des orthdoxen 
Judenthums. [Under subvention of the free 
association for the interests of the orthodox 
Judaism] Frankfurt a. M.  J. Kauffmann 
1891 
Original Wrappers, 21 cm, 16 pp., text in 
German. 4 copies found on WorldCat (USA - 
Harvard, New York, Ohio, Duke Uni). Very 
fragile, pages detached.   [ref: 16960]  
       £100 

 



 

 

 

24. CALCRAFT,  H.  G.  LABOUR STATISTICS. RETURN TO AN 

ORDER OF THE HONOURABLE THE HOUSE OF COMMONS, DATED 

12 SEPTEMBER 1887; FOR COPY OF REPORT TO THE BOARD OF 

TRADE, ON THE SWEATING SYSTEM AT THE EAST END OF LONDON 

BY THE LABOUR CORRESPONDENT OF THE BOARD.  London Her 
Majesty's Stationery Office 1887 

Unbound, sewn, 31.5cm, 20 pp. Very good condition. This is after the 
large immigration of Russian Jews started to arrive in London and many 
of these immigrants worked in the sweatshops. “In these sweating dens 
nineteen twentieths of the toilers must be Jews, large numbers of whom 
are yet unable to speak the language of the country they work in. .....” 
[331]   [ref: 6965]         £250 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

25. [  ALBERT EINSTEIN ]  STREET SIGN  (CIRCA 1960S)  
 c 1960s 
An Israeli metallic enamel street sign circa 1950s/1960s approximately 
22.5 x 48 cm. Some rusting at top right-hand corner.    
[ref: 23027]         £825 + VAT 

 
 

 
 



 
 

26. COHEN,  RABBI ARYEH LEIB AVNEI 

MILUIM  Shanghai Beit Otzar Hasefarim - Ezrat 
Torah Al Yedei Yeshivat Mir 1945 
Original cloth, 27cm 428 pp text in Hebrew. An 
historic item. The Mirrer Yeshiva escaped from 
Lithuania to Shanghai where is spent the rest of the 
war years. The students needed Hebrew books for 
their studies and this is one of 
the rare Hebrew books printed 
in Shanghai for their use 
during the war period.   [ref: 
22867]   £250 
 

 

 

 

27. EVANS-
GORDON,  MAJOR 

W  (LATELY  

MEMBER OF THE 

ROYAL COMMISSION ON ALIEN IMMIGRATION)  THE ALIEN 

IMMIGRANT - WITH MAP AND NUMEROUS ILLUSTRATIONS FROM 

AUTHOR’S PHOTOGRAPHS  London Heinemann 1903 
First edition. Original brown cloth, gilt titles on spine, image of 2 
chassidic/rabbinic Jews on the top board. 20cm, 323 pp + a map and 
about 19 pages of photographs. There is a little dulling to the spine, and 
age-toning to pages but overall this is an unusually good copy of a very 
uncommon book. There are many photographs of Jewish life in the Pale 
of Settlement and Eastern Europe including Pinsk, Cracow, Grodno, 
Dvinsk, Libau, Lodz and St Petersburg. There are also some photos of 
immigrant Jewish Life in London and emigrant depots in Hamburg and 
New York.   Evans-Gordon became the MP (Member of Parliament) for 
Stepney in East London in 1900. This was a district with a large 
immigrant Jewish population. He was strongly anti-immigrant, and he 
was a member of the Royal Commission for Alien Immigration which led 
to the Alien’s Act of 1905. This book is a record of his travels through the 
Pale of Settlement in an attempt to present evidence that the level of 
persecution of the Jewish community was exaggerated. The book has 
some fascinating photographs from his journey and there is some 
interesting information about the Jews of Eastern Europe.    
[ref: 15348]          £385 

 



 
 

 

28. GINSBURG,  L  CITIZEN ALMANAC 

FOR 200 YEARS 1800-2000  New York  c 
1900 
Original printed wrappers, 22cm. Text in 
Yiddish and English. Unpaginated (but 28 
pp). Unrecorded.   
Provides tables that convert dates between 
the Jewish (lunar) calendar and the secular 
(solar) calendar. As the introduction states 
- useful in order to determine dates in 
order to apply for US citizenship papers. 
A two-hundred-year calendar [1800-2000] 
including Rosh Chodesh, festivals and the 
weekly Torah portions, edited by the 
darshan Y. Ginzburg. Foreword in Yiddish. 
Title page in Yiddish and English. His 
father Rav Yosef wrote Itim Lebinah 
[Warsaw, 1886]  [ref: 19895] £200 
 
 

 
 

29. HAGGADAH SHEL PESACH  
Munich American Joint Distribution 
Committee 1948 

Published with the approval of OMGB, 
ICD. Printed and distributed in Germany 
by the American Joint Distribution 
Committee. Original wrappers, some 
soiling and foxing. 14cm, 32 pp.  
The front cover design shows Moses 
pointing the way to the Promised Land.  

‘ The Chag HaCherut (Festival of 
Freedom) in this year takes an 
exalted form and an elevated content 
for the Jewish nation in general and 
the ‘Shearet HaPletah’ (the 
Survivors) in particular” [From the 
preface] 

Yerushalmi reflects on the significance of Passover in 1948 and  referring 
to this Haggadah in plate 177. ‘By the time Pesach (Passover) was 
celebrated in 1948, the United Nations had partitioned Palestine, the 
State of Israel was to proclaim its independence, and among the refugees 
there was widespread anticipation of momentous events’    
Yudlov 4091 [ref: 22450]      £600 
 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 

30.  PLUGAH ERETS-YISRE’ELIT LE-MEDIDAH 524-
M.M.  HAGADAH SHEL PESAH  Italy Plugah Erets-Yisre’elit le-
Medidah 524-M.M. 1945 

Original wrappers, 15 cm, [ca 30] pp, text in Hebrew with some Yiddish, 
illustrated. Satirical Haggadah published in Italy by soldiers of the 
Palestinian Field Survey Company 524. Scenes featuring soldiers of the 
company. This surveying unit was attached to the Royal Engineers.  A 
satirical and no-traditional Haggadah. Aviram Paz No 33. Some soiling 
and wear [ref: 15946]         £1,200 
 

31.  GLOVSKY,  RICHARD PASSOVER 

HAGGADAH - THE ANNUAL BLACK-JEWISH 

SEDER  [ Boston ] New England Region of 
the Anti-Defamation League c 1994 
Original wrappers, 36 pages ; 22 cm ex 
library. Text in English with a few Hebrew 
words. Non-traditional Haggadah. “Since 
its inception in 1981, the Black-Jewish 
Seder, celebrating the Biblical story of 
slavery and liberation, has served as an 
important reminder of the ties that bind 
these two historical allies. When both 
communities are consistently confronted 
with press coverage and commentaries 
about the strains that supposedly divide us, 
this Seder and other events like it are 
important. They reinforce and reaffirm the 
ongoing alliance, shared values, and 
common history of bigotry and persecution 
that African-Americans and Jews know all 
too well.”    

OCLC 78655440 - one listed at HUC and one at NYPL  [ref: 23066]  
          £200 

 



  

32. COMMITTEE COMMEMORATION DESTROYED 

SYNAGOGUES GERMANY AUSTRIA COMMEMORATION OF THE 

DESTROYED SYNAGOGUES IN GERMANY AND AUSTRIA  London  
[1942/3?] 

15 x 12.5 cm, 4pp. It refers to Kristallnacht being 4 years ago so that 
would date it to 1942/1943. There appear to be no institutional copies. 
A service was held at Finsbury Park Synagogue on January 31 1943. 
See the Jewish Chronicle January 29th, 1943 pages 5 & 9.   
[ref: 22357]         £200 

 
 

33. GORDIN,  JACOB MIRELE EFROS; 

DI IDISHE KENIGIN LIER. A LEBENSBILD IN 

4 AKTEN  New York  1898 
Original wrappers, 48 pp. Text in Yiddish 
Rare item of Jewish Yiddish fiction, OCLC 
19305237. Poor condition wrappers, chipped 
and detached.    
Singermann 5357   
[ref: 21443]    £200 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

34. GOTTLIEB,  RABBI DR WOLF 

MEMORIAL SERVICE IN 

COMMEMORATION OF THE 11TH 

ANNIVERSARY OF THE WARSAW GHETTO 

UPRISING Queen’s Park Synagogue, 
Glasgow Glasgow 1954 
Original wrappers, in English and 
Hebrew. 4pp.    
[ref: 22407]     £65 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

35. HERTZ,  DR.  J.  H.  ORDER OF 

SERVICE AT THE CONSECRATION OF THE 

HARROGATE SYNAGOGUE, ST. MARY'S 

WALK, ON WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 

9TH, 1925. By the Very Rev. Dr J H 
Hertz, Chief Rabbi Leeds Harrogate 
Synagogue printed by J Porton 1925 

Original wrappers, 21cm, 10 pp, some rusting 
to staples and signs of aging. Hebrew and 
English.    
[ref: 23035]     £100 
 
 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
  

 

36. HERTZ,  JH  -  LIONEL ROTHSCHILD ET AL A DUTY TO 

BRITAIN AND A DUTY TO THE COMMUNITY - A MESSAGE TO YOU 

FROM THE LEADERS OF BRITISH JEWRY This month, every man 
and woman in Britain between the ages of 16 and 65 is being asked 
by Sir John Anderson:- Will you volunteer for National Defence? 
..... London Woburn Press c 1940 

23 x 15 cm, single sheet 2 sided. Signed by the Chief Rabbi JH Hertz, 
Lionel de Rothschild (President of the United Synagogue) Neville Laski 
(President, Board of Deputies) and several other Anglo Jewish notables.   
[ref: 19741]          £180 

 
 

 

37. HIRSCH,  SAMSON RAPHAEL DER 

AUSTRITT AUS DER GEMEINDE [THE 

RESIGNATION FROM THE COMMUNITY]   
Frankfurt a. M.   J. Kaufmann 1904 
Original wrappers, 21 cm., 20 p., text in 
German in gothic script.  2nd edition.  
[ref: 16961]     £100 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 

38. HOROWITZ,  RABBI 

PINCHAS HALEVI (1731-
1805)  SEFER HAMAKNEH WITH 

MACHANEH LEVI (BY HIS SON)  
Offenbach  1801 

First edition, Text in Hebrew. Rabbi of 
Frankfurt.  Macheneh Levi was by his 
son Rabbi Zevi Hirsch Horovitz   
Stefansky Sifrei Yesod 98, Vinograd 151 
(Stefansky Sifrei Hassidut 198) 
 [ref: 23096 ]   £350 

 

 
 

 
 

39. THE JEWISH AGENCY FOR 

PALESTINE THE JEWISH EVIDENCE 

BEFORE THE UNITED NATIONS SPECIAL 

COMMITTEE ON PALESTINE: EXCERPTS 

FROM THE OFFICIAL MINUTES  London The 
Jewish Agency for Palestine 1947 
Original wrappers, 23cm, 45 pp, vertical 
crease through pamphlet. Chapters include 
"The Situation in Europe," "White Paper 
Stranglehold," "The Solution and the 
Alternatives," "Development and Absorption 
of Immigrants" and two chapters on Arab-
Jewish relations (politically and economically 
speaking).   
[ref: 6453]     £280 

 

 
 

 



 

  

 

40. KONVISER,  REVEREND M  [MAURICE]  1902  -  1971  

THE SALISBURY HEBREW CONGREGATION - GOLDEN JUBILEE 

1895-1945 - A MONOGRAPH  Salisbury  1945 
Original wrappers, 26cm, 40 pages: illustrations, portraits. Nominal rolls 
of officers, N.C.O.'s, men and women of the Southern Rhodesia forces"--
Page 27-39. Presentation copy signed by Rev Koviser. Ex-library. There 
is an artist’s impression of the future Salisbury Synagogue Hebrew 
School and Communal Hall. It is “Dedicated to our Jewish Youth of 
Rhodesia who have so nobly played their part in World War II”    
From 1922 – 1927, Konviser was the assistant reader Duke’s Place - 
Great Synagogue  OCLC  18805402 [ref: 23064]   £200 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

41. KOSSOWSKY,   WL.  LES 

PERSE ÉCUTIONS DES JUIFS EN 

RUSSIE:1, LES EXPULSIONS  Berne 
Carl Moor 1915 
Original wrappers, 19cm, 64 pp. Text in 
French. Some tearing to rear wrapper 
with no loss of text.     
Parti ouvrier social-de émocrate russe. 
L'Union ge éne érale des ouvriers juifs 
en Lithuanie, Pologne et Russie 'Bound' 
 
OCLC 714967009   
[ref: 23073]     £225 

 

 
 

 
 



 

42. LAND IN CONSTRUCTION ERETZ 

ISRAEL: AFTER FOUR WAR YEARS   
Jerusalem, Land in Construction 1943 

Original wrappers, 30cm, unpag. Fragile, 
somewhat worn. This was a bi-monthly 
illustrated magazine, "A Land in Construction," 
Vol. III, No. 6, November 1943. Includes 
statistics of immigration and new settlements 
are side by side with stories of immigrants 
themselves and of the new residents of 
Palestine.  [ref: 9432]    £200 
 

 
 

 

 
  

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

43. LAWSON,  H  L  W  ALIENS: RETURN TO AN ADDRESS OF 

THE HONOURABLE THE HOUSE OF COMMONS DATED 12 APRIL 

1894: FOR “RETURN showing the Names of all ALIENS to whom 
CERTIFICATES of NATURALIZATION have been issued, and 
who’s Oaths of Allegiance have between the 1st day of August 1893 
and the 31st day of December 1893 been registered at the Home 
Office, giving the Country and Place of Residence of the Persons 
NATURALIZED, and including Information as to any ALIENS who 
have, during the same period, obtained ACTS of 
NATURALIZATION from the LEGISLATURE”. London Her 
Majesty’s Stationery Office 1894 

The Return includes Solomon Schecter who a lecturer in Talmud in 
Cambridge and left in 1902 to head the Jewish Theological Seminary of 
America and founded Conservative Judaism. 32cm, 6 pp  [ref: 20845] 
           £180 
 

 



             
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

44. LUNZER,  JACK (FOREWORD)  SEDER KERIAT SHEMA AL 

HAMITAH (FACSIMILE - MATTEO ZANETTI AND COMINO 

PRESIGNO, VENICE 1593)   London Valmadonna Trust 1986 
Original cloth in slipcase, one of 250 copies, 18 cm, very good condition. 
Unpaginated, 10 unnumbered leaves. Printed on Magnani mould paper. 
Text in Hebrew with a foreword in English by Jack Lunzer.   
OCLC 14449905  [ref: 23063]       £100 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

45.  MAY HENRY AND EDITH B.  

COHEN THE ECONOMICAL JEWISH 

COOK: A MODERN ORTHODOX RECIPE 

BOOK FOR YOUNG HOUSEKEEPERS 
Especially adapted as a Class Book for 
Schools London Williams Lea & Co Ltd 
1937 
Original card wrappers, 17 x 10 cm (small 
format), 76 pp. Some soiling to front 
wrapper but overall good condition  
[ref: 23100]     £185 

 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 

46. MYERS,  J.  M.  (1828-
1909)  THE ADELAIDE HEBREW 

SABBATH SCHOOL CATECHISM  
Adelaide Frearson’s Printing House, 
Grenfell Street circa 1880s Australia 
Original wrappers, 19cm, 16 pp 
detached. No date but circa 1900. No 
copies are listed on Worldcat or COPAC. 
He was the minister in Brisbane (for 45 
years) and also in Toowoomba and 
Adelaide.   [ref: 21203]   £250 
 

 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

47. MYERS,  MRS RACHEL  THE JEWISH ANNUAL CALENDAR 

& DIARY (1892-3 - 5653) Containing the Date of Each 
Sabbath and Festival for the Year 5653 with the Portion 
of the Law Read on Those Days, Also a Condensed 
Calendar Showing the Dates of Leading Festivals for the 
Ensuing Ten Years Together with Literary Gleanings, 
Parables, Legends, Poetry, and a Variety of Useful 
Information 

 London,  1892 
First edition. Original cloth, gilt titles, 25cm, 91 + ads pp. A fore-runner 
of the Jewish Year books. It contains information about Jewish 
Institutions in London and the Provinces. Very good condition. Some 
great advertisements and some illustrations.   OCLC 492496463  [ref: 
21600]          £350 



 
 

 

48. OFFICE OF THE CHIEF RABBI THE 

GREAT WAR - FORM OF PRAISE AND 

THANKSGIVING TO ALMIGHTY GOD FOR THE 

RESTORATION OF PEACE  London Office of the 
Chief Rabbi 5679 (1918) 
Original wrappers, 21.5cm, 12 pp. Very good 
condition. Vocalized Hebrew and English on 
opposing pages.   
OCLC 1167769486   
[ref: 9619]       £150 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

49. [HOLOCAUST]PREUBISCHEN 

LANDESVERBANDES JÜDISCHER 

GEMEINDEN TÄTIGKEITSBERICHT 

DES PREUBISCHEN 

LANDESVERBANDES JÜDISCHER 

GEMEINDEN Activity report of the 
Prussian State Association of Jewish 
Communities Berlin PreuBischen 
Landesverbandes jüdischer Gemeinden 
1936 

Original wrappers, 21cm, 94 pp, very good 
condition.  Text in German. OCLC 648001565  
[ref: 5325]      £250 
 

 

 

 

50. REVUSKY,  ABRAHAM;  

LOWDERMILK,  WALTER C.  PALESTINE 

CAN TAKE MILLIONS  London The 
Information Department of the Jewish 
Agency for Palestine. 1944 
Original wrappers, 18.5cm, 22 pp. Very 
good condition.   
[ref: 9713]     £250 



 
 

51. RIGHT HON.  THE EARL OF 

BALFOUR K.G.,  O.M.,  F.R.S.  

SPEECHES ON ZIONISM With a 
foreword by the RT. Hon. Sir Herbert 
Samuel G.C.B., G.B.E., Formerly High 
Commissioner for Palestine.  

 London Arrowsmith 1928 
First edition. Original cloth, no dj., 18cm, 
128pp. Talks about the positive long-lasting 
impressions the Balfour declaration will 
have, and also about Balfour’s support for 
the Zionist cause. Some foxing/browning to 
half-title. Some wear to cloth at fore-edge, 
slight abrasion, overall in very good 
condition.    [ref: 23091]   £600 
 

 
 

 
 

 

52. ROHEKAR,  D.  M.  

HEBREW ENGLISH 

CALENDAR  Bombay 
(Mumbai) S David 1979-
1994. 
11 Calendars, 37 x 25 cm, 
to be hung on the wall. 
5740 (1979-1980), 5742 
(1981-82), 5744 (1983-
84), 5745 (1984-85), 5746 
(1985-86), 5747 (1986-
87), 5748 (1987-88), 5750 
(1989-90), 5752 (1991-
92), 5753 (1992-93), 5754 
(1993-94)   
[ref: 19423]  £480 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 

53.  SILVER,  DR.  ABBA 

HILLEL "ADVANCE ON ALL 

FRONTS!"  New York United 
Palestine Appeal 1943 

Original wrappers, 23cm, 15 pp. Very 
good condition. Silver, the chairman of 
the Appeal, writes on the status of the 
Zionist movement during the war. The 
title is an echo of an order by Marshal 
Foch, quoted in the text: "We have 
been beaten on the right; we have been 
shattered on our left; our center is 
broken. I have issued orders to 
advance on all fronts.". 
  OCLC 598662  [ref: 9715 ] £250 
 

 

 
 

54. SINGER,  H.  LA VERITE SUR LES JUIFS: A 

PERSE ÉCUTION DES JUIFS EN BELGIQUE SOUS 

L'OCCUPATION ALLEMAGNE DE 1940 A À 1944. 

[THE PERSECUTION OF THE JEWS UNDER 

GERMAN OCCUPATION 1940-1944]    Bruxelles 
Les Presses Dereume [1946] 
Cover title, original wrappers, 18cm, 23 pp., text in 
French. Cover detached pages heavily yellowed. 
This is the French original and it was also 
translated into English. Few institutional copies in 
either language.   OCLC 38784138  [ref: 23072]  
 £180 
 

55. THE FOREIGN JEWS 

PROTECTION COMMITTEE AGAINST 

DEPORTATION AND EXPULSION THE 

CASE OF THE RUSSIAN JEWS. Report of 
Proceedings at Bow Street and in the High 
Court London The Foreign Jews Protection 
Committee against Deportation and 
Expulsion 1917 

Original wrappers, 22 cm, 39 pp., note in pen on 
the front cover, stains on the cover. Text in 
English. A report on the situation of foreign Jews 
in the UK in general, and on the case of four 
Russian Jews, arrested on a neutral ship and 
brought to the UK, who had to choose between 
deportation to Russia or service in the British 
army.  OCLC 5746648  [ref: 18822]  £275 
 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

56. THE JEWISH AGENCY FOR PALESTINE DOCUMENTS 

RELATING TO THE MCMAHON LETTERS [WITH A MAP]  London 
Jewish Agency for Palestine 1939 

Original wrappers, 25cm, 20 pp, very good condition. Colour map fold-
out of "Arab Territories and Palestine" at the time.    
This was Jewish response to the British Government's publication of the 
" McMahon Letters " published earlier the same month (March 16th, 
1939). The McMahon Letters include the correspondence between Sir 
Henry McMahon (His Majesty's High Commissioner in Egypt) and 
Hussein Sharif of Mecca between 1915 and 1916 and represent a series of 
letters that were exchanged during World War I in which the British 
government agreed to recognize Arab independence after the war in 
exchange for Hussein's launching the Arab Revolt against the Ottoman 
Empire. These alleged promises to the Arab side given before the later 
BALFOUR DECLARATION OF 1917 were therefore considered by the 
supporters of the JEWISH CAUSE as being without legal validity.   
[ref: 19785]          £350 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 

57.  LOEWE,  LOUIS AN ADDRESS 

DELIVERED ON THE OCCASION OF SIR 

MOSES MONTEFIORE .... COMPLETING HIS 

HUNDREDTH YEAR.  London Wertheimer, 
Lea and Co 1884 
Original wrappers, 22cm, 22pp. Some minor 
wear and soiling   
OCLC 173009405 HUC 156792190 Chicago, 
Oxford, NLI, Yale   
[ref: 20232]     £500 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

58. WORLD JEWISH CONGRESS,  BRITISH SECTION 

DOSSIER ON EICHMANN.  London, World Jewish Congress, 
British Section 1961 

Original wrappers 31cm, 32 pp. A detailed look at the Holocaust and 
Eichmann’s involvement numerous illustrations and quotations from the 
International Military Tribunal in Nuremberg. OCLC 173032903   
[ref: 23097]          £200 

 



 
 

 
 

59. ROLBANT,  SAMUEL  THE ARABS: 

POLITICS AND PEOPLE: THE FACTS ABOUT THE 

ARAB LEAGUE AND ITS LEADERS, SOCIAL 

CONDITIONS IN ARAB STATES, ISRAEL AND 

THE MIDDLE EAST.  
London Amal Publications Ltd. [1948] 
Original wrappers, 22cm, 88 pp, some signs of 
wear.  
Polemic against the governments and societies 
of Arab states of the 1940s, and reflections on 
the possible impact of the state of Israel on the 
Middle East.  There is an introduction by W N 
Warbey M.P. 
[ref: 22857]      £280 

 
 

 
 

 
 

60.  YIDDISH 

MAP OF WWII 

PACIFIC BATTLES, 

1940'S    c 1940 
Yiddish Map of 
WWII Pacific Battles 
identifying positions 
of French; American 
and English navies 
in the Southern 
hemisphere during 
World War II.  No 
date or place  - 
possibly produced 
for the Forward 
newspaper? 

Quarto, 218:285mm., light age staining, wide margins.   
[ref: 22068]         £350 



 
 

 

61. ALTER,  AVRAHAM MORDECHAI OSEF 

MIKHTAVIM MI-KEVOD KEDUSHATO ADMOR SHLITA 

MI-GUR [COLLECTED LETTERS OF THE GERRER 

REBBE] Augsburg, Avreichei Ubachurei Chasidei 
Gur 1947 
Original wrappers, 16.5cm, 111pp, text in Hebrew. 
Some wear to spine.  Copy of P. Lewin's edition 
(Warsaw 1937) of letters of the Gerrer Rebbe  (Imre 
Emes). Five letters written during the war added at 
rear. [ref: 14366 ]      £180 
 
 

 

 
 

62. EINSTEIN,  ALBERT 

(TRANSLATED BY LEON 

SIMON)  ABOUT ZIONISM, 

SPEECHES AND LETTERS BY 

PROFESSOR ALBERT EINSTEIN, 

TRANSLATED AND EDITED WITH AN 

INTRODUCTION BY LEON SIMON   
London Soncino Press 1930 

First edition in English. 22cm, orig blue 
cloth, 68 pp. Quite a lot of foxing on end-
papers, at fore-edge and some inside.  
[ref: 23161]    £500 
 

 
 

 
 

 

63. KHATIB,  A.  GH.  PALESTINE 

COLLOQUIAL ARABIC FOR THE BRITISH 

POLICE  Jerusalem  Franciscan Press 
1939 
Original wrappers, 20 cm., 109 p.+ some 
blank pages, errata at front, text in 
English and romanized Arabic, some 
text in Arab alphabet. Some yellowing 
throughout.   
[ref: 13445]   £280 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 

64. SPIZMAN,  L  FROYEN IN DI GETOS. WOMEN IN THE 

GHETTOS  New York Pyonern Froyen Organizatsye - Pioneer 
Women’s Organization 1946 

First edition. Original blue cloth, gilt title. 22cm, xvii +184 pp Text in 
Yiddish. Some black and white illustrations, portraits of the women 
included. Contents: In di getos un untererd - Partizanen in kamf - 
Geshtaltn - Portretn - Parashutistn - Tsu di bregn fun heymland. 
Emphasizes women partisans and the ghetto resistance, there is a 
chapter on Hannah Senesh. Illustrated throughout. Compiled by Leib 
Spizman (1903-1963), Yiddish writer, member of the Farband-Labor 
Zionist Order‘s national executive committee and of the secretariat of the 
World Congress for Jewish Culture. He came to the United States via 
Japan in 1940. OCLC: 15104834 and others 68033592   
[ref: 22066]          £325 

 

 
 

 

65. TOROT CHOVOT HALVOVOT -
SHANGHAI 1943  Shanghai  1943 
Cloth, 14.5 cm. Pages heavily browned.    
Produced for the refugee Yeshiva students 
who were in Shanghai during WWII 
[ref: 19117]      £180 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 

66. Y  L  PERETZ ARBEITER RING 

SHULEN A NAYE HAGODEH [ HAGGADAH ] 
Di naye hagodeh : optsurikht ?n dem 
drit ?n seder [A new hagadah for the 
third seder] Philadelphia Mid City Press 
1953 
Original wrappers, 23 cm, 12 pp. A new 
haggadah. Text in Yiddish. Ex Library   
Appears to be no copies on OCLC   
[ref: 23067]    £100 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

67. BERKOVIC,  SALLY.  -  DEATH 

DUTIES.  London, Fishburn Books, 2022    
Original decorative cloth with dust jacket to 
match, 22cm, 72 pp. Colour and black and 
white illustrations.   
In intimate detail, Sally Berkovic takes the 
reader into the heart of Jewish burial and 
mourning rites. But this is not merely a ‘how-to’ 
; rather she also shares her experience and 
impact of multiple losses and its lasting legacy 
on family relationships. Death Duties 
challenges us to consider those we will leave 
behind and as such is timely reflection on the 
wider conversation surrounding death and 
memorialisation during the pandemic.  ISBN 
978-0-9552875-9-6 [ref: 20952]       £13 
 
 
 


